## **Press release**

SCHWEIZERISCHE NATIONALBANK BANQUE NATIONALE SUISSE BANCA NAZIONALE SVIZZERA BANCA NAZIUNALA SVIZRA SWISS NATIONAL BANK 中

Communications

P.O. Box, CH-8022 Zurich Telephone +41 58 631 00 00 communications@snb.ch

Berne/Zurich, 1 March 2019

## Vania Alleva nominated for election to Bank Council of Swiss National Bank

At its meeting today, the Bank Council of the Swiss National Bank (SNB) decided to propose to the General Meeting of Shareholders of 26 April 2019 that Vania Alleva be elected to the SNB Bank Council for the remainder of the 2016–2020 term of office. Ms Alleva is Vice President of the Swiss Federation of Trade Unions and President of the trade union Unia.

The election of a replacement Bank Council member is necessary as Daniel Lampart, Chief Economist and Head of the Secretariat of the Swiss Federation of Trade Unions, is stepping down at the end of April 2019 due to the statutory limit on the maximum term of office. Mr Lampart was elected to the Bank Council in 2007. He made a particular contribution both as a Member and as Chairman of the Risk Committee. The SNB would like to take this opportunity to thank Daniel Lampart for his service and wish him all the best for the future.